## CHAPTER 112-S. F. No. 263.

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 164 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1907, being an act to provide for a summer session at the Normal Schools, and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Normal board may shorten session.—Section 1. That section 1 of chapter 164 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1907, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. That there shall be held at each of the state normal schools in this state a summer session of twelve (12) weeks each, under the direction of the state normal board. These summer sessions shall be a part of and in all respects be the same as the session now provided for by law. The provisions for attendance at these summer sessions shall be the same as those now in force and the arrangements of the terms in the school year shall be such as to most fully serve the welfare of rural schools.

Provided, that said normal board may, in its discretion and when the interests of the state may be best subserved thereby, direct that a shorter session than twelve weeks be held at any of said schools."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1909.

## CHAPTER 113—H. F. No. 157.

An act providing for the addition of territory to cities and villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Annexation of territory.—Section 1. Any territory containing a population of not less than 75 persons, and not included in any incorporated city or village, but adjoining any city or village now or hereafter existing under the laws of the state of Minnesota, and no part of which territory is more than one and one-half miles from the present limits of the city or village which it adjoins, may be annexed to such city or village and become a part thereof, as follows:

Procedure.—Sec. 2. Five or more of the legal voters residing within such territory may petition to the governing body of